an annual strip (~8760 hours).

While every effort has been made to ensure that the revenue assumptions used in
the pre-feasibility study are appropriate, the analysis is based on historical data
and therefore may not be representative of future outcomes.

4.5 Project viability

To assess the feasibility of the proposed project, an Internal Rate of Return (IRR)
of 8.15% has been calculated using the base case assumptions outlined in this
report.  The cash flow associated with the project is shown graphically below.

DELWP and City of Greater Bendigo Pre-feasibility study of renewable energy pumped hydro in Bendigo
Pre-feasibility Study Report – Final

  | Final | 16 March 2018 | Arup

Page 50

Figure 13: Estimated cash flows of the proposed project (Units $’000)

4.6 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis undertaken in this pre-feasibility study reflects only one potential
outcome for the proposed project. In reality, there is uncertainty associated with a
number of project assumptions which may impact the projects feasibility. The
impact of a range of these factors has been explored in Table 5.

Table 5: Sensitivity analysis results

Cost category IRR (%)

Base case 8.2

Capex $40M (-20%) 10.9

Capex $60M (+20%) 6.1

Revenue -10% 6.0

Revenue +10% 10.1

Economic life 50 years 9.2

4.7 Local economic benefit

In addition to the monetary benefits assessed as part of the pre-feasibility study,
there will be a range of non-monetary or indirect benefits associated with the
proposed project that could be explored. The impact of these benefits on the
proposed project’s viability will largely depend on the level of private and public
sector involvement.

A common economic benefit associated with infrastructure projects is the creation
of jobs during the construction and operational phases of a project. These benefits
generally also have a multiplier effect on both the local community and the wider